

Case No. S266001
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

WALLEN LAWSON,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

On a Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 19-55802

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF; DIVISION OF LABOR
STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT AMICUS BRIEF**

State of California, Department of Industrial Relations,
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement

Nicholas Patrick Seitz, SBN 287568
nseitz@dir.ca.gov

Cristina Schrum-Herrera, SBN 315319
cschrum-herrera@dir.ca.gov

David L. Bell, SBN 224667
dlbell@dir.ca.gov

Dorothy A. Chang, SBN 293579
dchang@dir.ca.gov

Phoebe Liu, SBN 210829
pliu@dir.ca.gov

464 W. 4th Street, Suite 348
San Bernardino, CA 92401

Tel: 909-521-3853 · Fax: 415-703-4807

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS
ENFORCEMENT through its Chief, LILIA GARCÍA-BROWER, LABOR
COMMISSIONER FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE CALIFORNIA LABOR COMMISSIONER..... 6

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF 7

INTRODUCTION 7

LEGAL DISCUSSION 8

 A. Statutory Language Is Generally the Most Reliable Indicator of
 Legislative Intent, and Section 1102.6 Plainly Provides the Evidentiary
 Standard for Section 1102.5 Retaliation Claims..... 8

 B. The Plain Meaning of Section 1102.5 Is Consistent with the
 Legislative Intent Underlying the Statute, As Demonstrated by Its
 Legislative History 9

 C. This Court Indicated in *Harris* That Section 1102.6 Provides the
 Evidentiary Standard for Section 1102.5 Retaliation Claims 12

 D. Federal Courts Have Consistently Construed the Federal Statutes After
 Which Section 1102.6 Was Modeled to Provide the Relevant Evidentiary
 Standards for Retaliation Claims, Including at the Summary Judgment
 Stage 12

 E. *Hager, Mokler, and Patten* Are Not Authority for the Evidentiary
 Standard Applicable to Section 1102.5 Retaliation Claims..... 16

 F. The Heightened Evidentiary Standard Applies to All Section 1102.5
 Retaliation Claims, and Not Just At Trial..... 17

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

PROOF OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addis v. Dep’t of Labor</i> (7th Cir. 2009) 575 F.3d 688.....	17, 20
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	19
<i>Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> (5th Cir. 2008) 514 F.3d 468	15, 20
<i>Araujo v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> (3rd Cir. 2013) 708 F.3d 152	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Armstrong v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 2018) 880 F.3d 377	16
<i>Baca v. Dep’t of the Army</i> (10th Cir. 2020) 983 F.3d 1131	16
<i>Betchel v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> (2nd Cir. 2013) 710 F.3d 443.....	16
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> (8th Cir. 2017) 867 F.3d 942.....	16
<i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> (D.C. Cir. 2015) 794 F.3d 49	18
<i>Conrad v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 2016) 824 F.3d 103	16
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> (6th Cir. 2014) 567 Fed.Appx. 334.....	16
<i>Day v. Staples</i> (1st Cir. 2009) 555 F.3d 42	16
<i>Duggan v. Dep’t of Defense</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 883 F.3d 842	16
<i>Epple v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> (5th Cir. 2019) 785 Fed.Appx. 219.....	16
<i>Esberg v. Union Oil Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 262.....	10
<i>Formella v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> (7th Cir. 2010) 628 F.3d 381	17
<i>Frobose v. Am. Sav. and Loan Ass’n of Danville</i> (7th Cir. 1998) 152 F.3d 602.....	16, 17
<i>Frost v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 914 F.3d 1189.....	20
<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat’l, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317	11, 12
<i>Hager v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1538.....	18
<i>Harp v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2009) 558 F.3d 722.....	16
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2012) 56 Cal.4th 203	10, 14, 15
<i>Husman v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1168	19
<i>Indiana Michigan Power Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> (6th Cir. 2008) 278 Fed.Appx. 597.....	17
<i>Jacobs v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> (11th Cir. 2020) 806 Fed.Appx. 832	17
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> (D.C. 2007) 935 A.2d 1113.....	18
<i>Johnson v. Stein Mart, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2011) 440 Fed.Appx. 795.....	15, 17
<i>King v. Dep’t of the Army</i> (11th Cir. 2014) 570 Fed.Appx. 863.....	16
<i>Lawson v. PPG Architectural Finishes, Inc.</i>	

(9th Cir. 2020) 982 F.3d 752.....	9
<i>Lee v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> (4th Cir. 2015) 802 F.3d 626	16
<i>Lincoln v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> (10th Cir. 2018) 900 F.3d 1166	16
<i>Lippert v. Cmty. Bank, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 2006) 438 F.3d 1275	17
<i>Livingston v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 2008) 520 F.3d 344	16
<i>Lockhart v. MTA Long Island R.R.</i> (2nd Cir. 2020) 949 F.3d 75.....	16
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i>	
(10th Cir. 2013) 717 F.3d 1121.....	16
<i>Marano v. Dep’t of Justice</i> (Fed. Cir. 1993) 2 F.3d 1137	16, 20
<i>Maverick Transp., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Admin. Review Bd.</i>	
(8th Cir. 2014) 739 F.3d 1149.....	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 792.....	11
<i>Mokler v. County of Orange</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 121	18
<i>Mount v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> (Fed. Cir. 2019) 937 F.3d 37	16
<i>Pan Am Rys., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> (1st Cir. 2017) 855 F.3d 29.....	16
<i>Patten v. Grant Joint Union High School District</i>	
(2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1378	18
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	13
<i>Rhinehimer v. U.S. Bancorp Investments., Inc.</i>	
(6th Cir. 2015) 787 F.3d 797.....	16
<i>Rookaird v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 908 F.3d 451.....	16, 17
<i>Simas v. First Citizens’ Fed. Credit Union</i> (1st Cir. 1999) 170 F.3d 37	17
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Labor</i> (4th Cir. 2016) 674 Fed.Appx. 309	17
<i>Stephens v. County of Tulare</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 793	10
<i>Stone & Webster Eng’g Corp. v. Herman</i>	
(11th Cir. 1997) 115 F.3d 1568.....	17
<i>Tamosaitis v. URS Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 781 F.3d 468.....	17, 18
<i>Trimmer v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> (10th Cir. 1999) 174 F.3d 1098	17
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274.....	19
<i>Tuoloumne Jobs & Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i>	
(2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029	21
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 823 ...	19
<i>Van Asdale v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 577 F.3d 989	16
<i>Wiest v. Tyco Electronics Corp.</i> (3rd Cir. 2016) 812 F.3d 319.....	16, 17
<i>Williams v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> (5th Cir. 2004) 376 F.3d 471	17

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1831j	16
-------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 1514A	14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 5851	15
49 U.S.C. § 20109	16
49 U.S.C. § 31105	17
49 U.S.C. § 42121	15, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 1214	14, 15
5 U.S.C. § 1221	14, 15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 2302	15
Labor Code § 1102.6	11, 15, 20

Legislation

Stats. 2003, ch. 484.....	13, 20
---------------------------	--------

Legislative History

Assem. Com. on Jud. on Sen. Bill No. 777 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 29, 2003	14, 18
Enrolled Bill Memorandum to Governor for Sen. Bill No. 777 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) Oct. 6, 2003	13
Sen. Jud. Com. on Sen. Bill 777 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as introduced Feb. 21, 2003.....	12, 13
Sen. Rules Com. on Sen. Bill 777 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended Aug. 18, 2003	13
